ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3219

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/DAVIS PROVIDED BY: FINANCE FOR FPD NO. 12

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING POSITIVE PRESSURE VENTILATION FANS.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 12 (FPD No. 12) provides fire protection and emergency medical services to residents in unincorporated areas around Covington; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 12 currently needs positive pressure ventilation fans to improve firefighter safety and survivability of occupants; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 12 seeks funding to purchase two (2) compact positive pressure ventilation fans to be carried on the rescue units; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of these fans will be very useful in situations where ventilation will significantly improve conditions in a structure fire.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 12's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

IS I OLLOWS.	
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	RED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2011, AT ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	